CLAIBOURNE TOWNSHIP
UNION COUNTY, OHIO

AGREED UPON PROCEDURES
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010 AND 2009

WOLF, ROGERS, DICKEY & CO.
Certified Public Accountants






Dave Yost - Auditor of State

Board of Trustees
Claibourne Township
30498 State Route 37
Richwood, Ohio 43344

We have reviewed the Independent Accountants’ Report on Applying Agreed-Upon Procedures
of Claibourne Township, Union County, prepared by Wolf, Rogers, Dickey & Co., for the period
January 1, 2009 through December 31, 2010. Based upon this review, we have accepted these
reports in lieu of the audit required by Section 117.11, Revised Code.

Our review was made in reference to the applicable sections of legislative criteria, as reflected by
the Ohio Constitution, and the Revised Code, policies, procedures and guidelines of the Auditor
of State, regulations and grant requirements. Claibourne Township is responsible for compliance
with these laws and regulations.

Dire

Dave Yost
Auditor of State

February 10, 2012

88 East Broad Street, Fifth Floor, Columbus, Ohio 43215-3506
Phone: 614-466-3340 or 800-282-0370 Fax: 614-728-7398
www. ohioauditor.gov



This page intentionally left blank.



Wolf, Rogers, Dickey & Co.

Certified Public Accountants

38 South Franklin Street
P. O. Box 352
Delaware, Ohio 43015-0352

oood
Telephone: 740-362-9031
Fax: 740-363-7799

Independent Accountants’ Report on Applying Agreedupon Procedures

Claibourne Township
Union County, Ohio
30498 State Route 37
Richwood, Ohio 43344

We have performed the procedures enumerated belidvywhich the Board of Trustees and the
management of Claibourne Township, Union Countyip@te Township) and the Auditor of State
agreed, solely to assist the Board in evaluatingipts, disbursements and balances recorded in thei
cash-basis accounting records for the years endedrber 31, 2010 and 2009, and certain compliance
requirements related to these transactions andd®eda Management is responsible for recording
transactions; and management and the Board arensbje for complying with the compliance
requirements. This agreed-upon procedures engagevas conducted in accordance with the American
Institute of Certified Public Accountants’ attegtatstandards and applicable attestation engagement
standards included in the Comptroller General eflinited StatesGovernment Auditing Sandards. The
sufficiency of the procedures is solely the respality of the parties specified in this report.
Consequently, we make no representation regartimgufficiency of the procedures described below
either for the purpose for which this report hasrbeequested or for any other purpose.

This report only describes exceptions exceeding $10
Cash and Investments

1. We tested the mathematical accuracy of the DeceB1he2010 and December 31, 2009 bank
reconciliations. We found no exceptions.

2. We agreed the January 1, 2009 beginning fund besarecorded in the Fund Status Report to the
December 31, 2008 balances in the prior year atidii@ements. We found no exceptions.

3. We agreed the totals per the bank reconciliatioribe total of December 31, 2010 and 2009 fund
cash balances reported in the Fund Status Repbins amounts agreed.

4. We confirmed the December 31, 2010 bank accouanhbak with the Township’s financial
institution. We found no exceptions. We also adréhe confirmed balances to the amounts
appearing in the December 31, 2010 bank reconoitiatwithout exception.



Claibourne Township

Union County, Ohio

Independent Accountants’ Report on Applying Agréigbn Procedures
Page 2

Cash and Investments, continued

5. We selected all (two) reconciling debits (such atstanding checks) from the December 31,
2010 bank reconciliation.

a. We attempted to trace each debit to the subsedaentry bank statement. Both checks,
which were dated June 22, 2005 and July 16, 208&btcleared the bank as of January
31, 2011. The Township should consider researdhi@gtatus of these outstanding
checks.

b. We traced the amounts and dates written to thekaleggister, to determine the checks
were dated prior to December 31, 2010. We foundxoeptions.

6. We tested investments held at December 31, 201Q@0@I to determine that they:
a. Were of a type authorized by Ohio Revised Code (P&£ctions 135.13, 135.14 or
135.144. We found no exceptions.
b. Mature within the prescribed time limits noted iRO Section 135.13 or 135.14. We
found no exceptions.

Property Taxes, Intergovernmental and Other Confirmable Cash Receipts

1. We selected a property tax receipt from Statement of Semiannual Apportionment of Taxes
(the Statement) from 2010 and one from 2009:

a. We traced the gross receipts from the Statemehetamount recorded in the Receipt
Register report. The amount agreed.

b. We determined whether the receipt was allocatedegroper funds as required by ORC
5705.05-.06 and 5705.10. We found no exceptions.

c. We determined whether the receipt was recordeldeiptoper year. The receipt was
recorded in the proper year.

2. We scanned the Receipt Register Report to detemwtiie¢her it included the proper number of
tax receipts for 2010 and 2009:
a. One personal property tax receipt in 2010 and tersgnal property tax receipts in 2009.
b. Two real estate tax receipts.
We noted the Receipt Register Report included tbpgy number of tax settlement receipts for
each year.

3. We selected all receipts from the State Distribuficansaction Lists (DTL) from 2010 and all
from 2009. We also selected five receipts fromQ@oenty Auditor's DTLs from 2010 and five
from 2009.

a. We compared the amount from the DTL to the amoecdnded in the Receipt Register
Report. The amounts agreed.

b. We determined whether these receipts were allot¢atdte proper funds. We found no
exceptions.

c. We determined whether the receipts were recordéttiproper year. We found no
exceptions.



Claibourne Township
Union County, Ohio

Independent Accountants’ Report on Applying Agréigebn Procedures

Page 3

Debt

1. The prior audit report disclosed no debt outstagais of December 31, 2008.

2. We inquired of management and scanned the Receiister Report and Payment Register
Detail Report for evidence of debt issued durinfy®06r 2009 or debt payment activity during
2010 or 2009. We noted no new debt issuancegmpodebt payment activity during 2010 or

2009.

Payroll Cash Disbursements

1. We haphazardly selected one payroll check forrapleyees from 2010 and one payroll check

for all employees from 2009 from the Employee Dedjustment Report and:

a. We compared the hours and pay rate, or salary anused in computing gross pay to
supporting documentation (timecard, legislativalsitutorily — approved rate or

salary). We found no exceptions.

b. We determined whether the fund and account codetitth the check was posted were

reasonable based on the employees’ duties as datenrie the minute record or as
required by statue. We also determined whethepalyenent was posted to the proper

year. We found no exceptions.

2. We scanned the last remittance of tax and retiremighholdings for the year ended December
31, 2010 to determine whether remittances werdyipeid, and if the amounts paid agreed to
the amounts withheld, plus the employer’s sharerevlapplicable, during the final withholding

period during 2010. We noted the following:

N

Withholding Due Date Date Paid A\rrv(;gnt Amount
Federal Income Taxe
& Medicare January 31,2011 January 19, 2011 $ 801.66 801466
State Income Taxes January 15, 2011 January019, 2 182.28 182.2
School District Taxes January 15, 2011 January@91 129.42 129.4
OPERS Retirement January 31, 2011 January 19, 20 1,109.24 1,109.2

=

3. For the pay periods ended August 31, 2010 and MaitcR2009, we compared documentation
and the recomputation supporting the allocatioBadrd salaries to the General Fund and
Gasoline Tax Fund. We found exceptions for akéhfrustees for 2010 and 2009.
Documentation was not adequate to support the atmallocated to the Gasoline Tax Fund.
Further review was conducted as described in Sedtio

4. Procedures were expanded to include tracing Baaeldr services performed to time or activity

sheets for all of 2009 and 2010. We found exceptio



Claibourne Township

Union County, Ohio

Independent Accountants’ Report on Applying Agréigbn Procedures
Page 4

Ohio Rev. Code Section 505.24(Gkts forth the method by which township trustee’s
compensation should be allocated. This sectiamiglified by Ohio Attorney General (OAG)
Opinion 2004-036.

By resolution, Ohio Revised Code Section 505.24@)nits trustees to receive annual salaries
instead of per diem payments. When paid by safamo Revised Code Section 505.24(C) does
not prescribe a “documentation of time spent” regmient.

However, for salaries not paid from the generatifugffective October 19, 2004, OAG Opinion
2004-036 requires trustees to establish adminigtratocedures to document the proportionate
amount chargeable to other township funds basebeokinds of services rendered. The
“administrative procedures” can be timesheetssiméar method of record keeping, as long as
the trustees document all time spent on townshgnless and the type of service performed, in a
manner similar to trustees paid per diem compeamsatif trustees do not document their time,
then no part of salaries may be paid from theserdtinds.

Per the above, trustees must keep records ofrtigesipent on various tasks and the fund to which
the township will charge their costs. (The soleaption to this is for trustees charging all
salaries to the general fund, as described abdMeeye is no one method for documenting time
and the kinds of services rendered. A diary, timeets or other methods will suffice if they
include the information described above.

In fiscal years 2010 and 2009, the Township expeéi$dg,025 and $13,053 from the Gasoline
Tax Fund respectively, for trustees’ salaries.sTgurtion of the trustees’ salaries should have
been paid from the General Fund because the Towdghinot maintain adequate documentation
to support the time allocated to the Gasoline Taxd- The Township records have been
adjusted accordingly.

Non-payroll Cash Disbursements

We haphazardly selected ten disbursements froRdlgement Register Detail Activity Report for the yea
ended December 31, 2010 and ten from the year ddeeeimber 31, 2009 and determined whether:
a. The disbursements were for a proper public purpdseo of the disbursements had no
documentation to support proper public purpose.
b. The check number, date, payee name and amountiegton the returned, canceled check image
agreed to the check number, date, payee name anuhanecorded in the Payment Register
Detail Activity Report and to the names and amowontshe supporting invoices. Two
disbursements had no documentation to support nangeamounts.
c. The payment was posted to a fund consistent wéhahtricted purpose for which the fund’s cash
can be used. The liability insurance payment ma@®09 was posted entirely to the Cemetery
Fund with no allocation of the expense to the Galrfeund.
d. The Fiscal Officer certified disbursements requjraertification or issued Bhen and Now
Certificate, as required by ORC Section 5705.41(D). We foum@xceptions.

However, because we did not test all non-payrsbdisements, our report provides no assurance
whether or not other similar errors occurred.



Claibourne Township

Union County, Ohio

Independent Accountants’ Report on Applying Agréigbn Procedures
Page 5

Compliance-Budgetary

1. We compared the total amounts from @fécial Certificate of Estimated Resources, (the
Certificate) required by ORC Section 5705.36(A)(1), to the anteuecorded in the Revenue
Status Report for the General Fund, Road and Bifrdgel, and the Cemetery Fund for the years
ended December 31, 2010 and 2009. The amountse@ettificate agreed to the amount
recorded in the accounting system except for theviing instances. The Revenue Status Report
recorded budgeted (i.e. certified) resources ferGeneral Fund of $72,780 and $60,150 for 2010
and 2009, respectively. However, fertificate reflected $48,780 and $60,256 for 2010 and
2009, respectively. The Revenue Status Reportdeddoudgeted resources for the Road and
Bridge Fund of $11,300 for 2010. However, @estificate reflected $13,033 for 2010. The
Revenue Status Report recorded budgeted resowrcéefCemetery Fund of $40,900 and
$42,600 for 2010 and 2009, respectively. HoweterCertificate reflected $49,904 and
$43,665 for 2010 and 2009, respectively. Thedti€dficer should periodically compare
amounts recorded in the Revenue Status Reportadom@tsirecorded on theertificate to assure
they agree. If the amounts do not agree, the @essihay be using inaccurate information for
budgeting and monitoring purposes. No other exoeptwere noted.

2. We scanned the appropriation measures adopte® i@ &nd 2009 to determine whether, for the
General Fund, Gasoline Tax Fund and the Cemetargt,Ebe Trustees appropriated separately
for “each office”, department, and division, andhin each, the amount appropriated for
personal services,” as is required by ORC Secti@b38(C). We found no exceptions.

3. We compared total appropriations required by ORGi&e 5705.38 and 5705.40, to the amounts
recorded in the Appropriation Status Report for2@td 2009 for the following funds: General
Fund, Gasoline Tax Fund and the Cemetery Fund.affwnts on the appropriation resolutions
agreed to the amounts recorded in the Appropriegtatus Report except for the following
instances. The Appropriation Status Report reabegropriations for the General Fund as
$79,755 and $84,297 for 2010 and 2009, respectivdtywever, the Appropriation Resolution
reflected $70,055 and $83,062 for 2010 and 20@pewtively. The Appropriation Status Report
recorded appropriations for the Gasoline Tax Fu#i295,000 for 2010. However, the
appropriations resolution reflected $275,000 fat®@0The Appropriation Status Report recorded
appropriations for the Cemetery Fund as $49,743%a8¢577 for 2010 and 2009, respectively.
However, the Appropriation Resolution reflected 388 and $56,317 for 2010 and 2009,
respectively. The Fiscal Officer should periodicabmpare amounts recorded in the
Appropriations Status Report to amounts recordethei\ppropriations Resolution to assure
they agree. If the amounts do not agree, the dessthay be using inaccurate information for
budgeting and monitoring purposes. No other exoeptwere noted.

4. ORC Section 5705.39 prohibits appropriations froweeding the certified resources. We
compared total appropriations to total certifieskgrces for the General Fund, Gasoline Tax
Fund and the Cemetery Fund for the years endednilere31, 2010 and 2009. We noted no
funds for which appropriations exceeded certifiesburces.



Claibourne Township

Union County, Ohio

Independent Accountants’ Report on Applying Agréigbn Procedures
Page 6

Compliance-Budgetary, continued

5. ORC Section 5705.41(B) prohibits expenditures (gisements plus certified commitments)
from exceeding appropriations. We compared totpérditures to total appropriations for the
years ended December 31, 2010 and 2009 for ther@dnend, Gasoline Tax Fund and the
Cemetery Fund, as recorded in the AppropriatiotuStReport. We noted no funds for which
expenditures exceeded appropriations.

6. ORC Section 5705.09 requires establishing separatks to segregate externally — restricted
resources. We scanned the Receipt Register Riep@vtidence of new restricted receipts
requiring a new fund during December 31, 2010 &@b2 We also inquired of management
regarding whether the Township received new rdstticeceipts. We noted no evidence of new
restricted receipts for which ORC Section 5705.@@ M require the Township to establish a new
fund.

7. We scanned the 2010 and 2009 Revenue Status Rapdrsppropriation Status Reports for
evidence of interfund transfers which ORC Sectoris.14 -.16 restrict. We found no evidence
of transfers these Sections prohibit, or for wHgttion 5705.16 would require approval by the
Tax Commissioner and Court of Common Pleas.

8. We inquired of management and scanned the Apptapri&tatus Reports to determine whether
the Township elected to establish reserve accqmentsitted by ORC Section 5705.13. We noted
the Township did not establish these reserves.

Compliance — Contracts and Expenditures

1. We inquired of management and scanned the Paynagistr Detail Report for the years ended
December 31, 2010 and 2009 for procurements reguidmpetitive bidding under the following
statutes:

a. Materials, machinery and tools used in construgtingintaining and repairing roads and
culverts, where costs exceeded $25,000 (ORC Sesfid8.21).

b. Construction and erection of a memorial buildingrmmument costs exceeding $25,000
(ORC Section 511.12).

c. Equipment for fire protection and communicationts@xceeding $50,000 (ORC Section

505.37 to 505.42).

Street lighting systems or improvement costs exoged5,000 (ORC Section 515.07).

e. Building modification costs exceeding $25,000 thiaee energy savings (ORC Section
505.264).

f. Private sewage collection tile costs exceeding®®5(ORC Section 521.02 to 521.05).

g. Fire apparatus, mechanical resuscitators, otreefiuipment, appliances, materials, fire
hydrants, buildings, or fire-alarm communicationsi@ment or service costs exceeding
$50,000 (ORC Section 505.37(A)).

h. Maintenance and repair of roads exceeding $45,080C( Section 5575.01)

i. Construction or reconstruction of a township roaceeding $15,000/per mile (ORC
Section 5575.01)

o

We identified no purchases subject to the aforeimead bidding requirements.



Claibourne Township

Union County, Ohio

Independent Accountants’ Report on Applying Agréigbn Procedures
Page 7

Compliance — Contracts and Expenditures, continued

2. We inquired of management and scanned the PaynegigtRr Detail Report for the years ended
December 31, 2010 and 2009 to determine if the Bbwpnproceeded by force account (i.e. used
its own employees) to maintain or repair roadst(obproject $15,000-$45,000) or to maintain
or repair Township roads (cost of project $5,008;800/per mile) for which ORC Section
5575.01 requires the county engineer to complébeca account project assessment form (i.e.,
cost estimate). We identified no projects reqgitime county engineer to complete a force
account cost estimate.

Official response

We did not receive a response from officials togkeeptions reported above.

We were not engaged to, and did not conduct an iexdion, the objective of which would be the
expression of an opinion on the Township’s receigisbursements, balances and compliance with
certain laws and regulations. Accordingly, we dbexpress an opinion. Had we performed additional
procedures, other matters might have come to ¢emtain that would have been reported to you.

This report is intended solely for the informatemd use of management, those charged with goveznanc

the Auditor of State and others within the Townsigl is not intended to be, and should not be bged
anyone other than these specified parties.

L) QOXMIBAMB 30

Wolf, Rogers, Dickey & Co.
Certified Public Accountants

June 22, 2011



This page intentionally left blank.



Dave Yost - Auditor of State

CLAIBOURNE TOWNSHIP
UNION COUNTY

CLERK’S CERTIFICATION
This is atrue and correct copy of the report which is required to be filed in the Office of the
Auditor of State pursuant to Section 117.26, Revised Code, and which is filed in Columbus, Ohio.

isan Poablitt

CLERK OF THE BUREAU

CERTIFIED
MARCH 8, 2012

88 East Broad Street, Fifth Floor, Columbus, Ohio 43215-3506
Phone: 614-466-4514 or 800-282-0370 Fax: 614-466-4490
www.auditor.state.oh.us



	Cover

	Cover Letter

	AUP


